as presented in section 4.4, to improve the solution within the constraints. The results

are presented in Table 4. As previously, the computational time is negligible and all

the KKT conditions are satisfied (with a given threshold) for the last solution found.

The negative feature of power iso-elastic function (no limitation on demands) is then

overcome with the proposed procedure.

At a third level, we analyze the sensitivity of the model with respect to disassembly

yield and disposal cost. One of the characteristics of disassembly systems is the yield

attached to each component, and we give insight into the effect of the estimation

22

variation of this parameter on decisions and profit. Table 5 reports the results of a

sensitivity analysis with respect to disassembly yield for the instance 0 (data on Table 1

in the paper). The experiment is based on the variation of each yield by one percentage

point between ±25% of the initial value in 0.05% steps. The effect on the decisions

(X, T and D) and the profit are evaluated on average in percentage variation from

the initial values (for instance, the first line indicates that a gap of -25% on one yield

parameters leads to variation of -3.5% of the profit).

Table 4. Solution for the problem with upper bound on demands (Instances 3, 8 & 9)

Inst. 3

X T Q Profit Solution without limit on demands

224.052 2.022 453.033 2722.754

di 448.104 224.052 448.104 224.052 448.104 458.860 448.104 442.347 672.156 672.156

pi 2.723 8.350 4.409 2.453 1.129 2.258 2.569 1.504 1.966 0.726

ai 4058.3 8263.83 4147.93 3023.47 614.31 1832.65 2956.57 922.46 3898.07 311.85

X T Q Profit Solution with limit on demands

207.95 2.17 451.251 2694.596 (the demand of an item must be di ≤ ai)
di 415.9 207.95 415.9 207.95 415.9 403.37 415.9 387.47 623.85 311.85

pi 2.816 8.724 4.633 2.517 1.162 2.436 2.666 1.619 2.023 1

Inst. 8

X T Q Profit Solution without limit on demands

469.64 1.324 621.803 2364.457

di 1878.56 939.28 1408.92 1878.56 939.28 469.64 469.64 1878.56 939.28 1408.92

pi 0.885 2.101 1.268 1.036 0.957 1.966 6.423 0.861 0.938 1.003

ai 1336.24 7514.05 2548.69 2066.2 838.94 3333.54 13355.88 1413.39 832.28 1419.53

X T Q Profit Solution with limit on demands

334.06 1.628 543.849 2293.275 (the demand of an item must be di ≤ ai)
di 1336.24 668.12 1002.18 1199.15 668.12 334.06 334.06 1336.24 668.12 793.338

pi 1 2.373 1.453 1.223 1.092 2.211 7.761 1.030 1.123 1.231

Inst. 9

X T Q Profit Solution without limit on demands

367.68 1.412 519.164 3141.779

di 735.36 1470.72 367.68 1470.72 1470.72 735.36 735.36 367.68 1398.89 367.68

pi 2.175 0.518 3.262 1.250 1.374 2.193 2.040 5.893 0.708 2.538

ai 2978.69 548.3 6278.22 2198.47 3812.5 5238.36 4070.88 10692.41 726.1 1965.56

X T Q Profit Solution with limit on demands

315.35 1.609 507.398 3037.924 (the demand of an item must be di ≤ ai)
di 630.7 548.3 315.35 1261.4 1261.4 630.7 630.7 315.35 726.1 315.35

pi 2.369 1 3.478 1.362 1.446 2.332 2.175 6.389 1 2.764

From Table 5, we can assume that if one yield increases, the reorder interval T is

decreased, the quantity of product disassembled per unit of time X is increased and

the item demands are increased. We note that the variation is contained within ±4%

23

for X, T and in ±6% for the demand of items whose yield is not varied, while the

variation is significantly more important for the demand of the item whose yield is

varied. However, this variation has little effect on the profit.

One specificity of the proposed model is the disposal option and we conducted a

sensitivity analysis with respect to disposal costs in instance 0. As for the analysis